

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Donald Robert Cossette, individually, and)
Donald Robert Cossette and Marjorie)
Cossette as Co-Trustees of the Angela R.)
Cossette Revocable Living Trust Dated)
November 21, 2002,)

Supreme Court No. 20160311

Appellants,)

District Court No.
09-2016-CV-01391

vs.)

Cass County Joint Water Resource District,)

Appellee.)
_____)

Appeal from Memorandum Opinion and Order of the
District Court Entered on July 22, 2016

County of Cass, East Central Judicial District
Honorable Steven L. Marquart, Presiding

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

Christopher M. McShane, ND ID #06207
OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
901 - 13th Avenue East
P.O. Box 458
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458
TEL (701) 282-3249
FAX (701) 282-0825
cmcshane@ohnstadlaw.com
*Attorneys for Appellee,
Cass County Joint Water Resource
District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph [¶]
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Only the Issues Before the District Court, and Actually Ruled upon by the District Court, Are Appropriate for Appeal to the Supreme Court	10
II. The District Court Properly Concluded a Declaratory Judgment Action Is Not Appropriate When an Administrative Appeal Is Authorized by Statute	13
A. Standard of Review for dismissal of declaratory judgement action	13
B. A declaratory judgment action is not appropriate when an appeal of the decision of a governmental body is allowed by statute	14
C. The Cossettes' preemptive collateral attack of the Joint Board's eminent domain authority was not proper	19
III. The District Court Properly Ruled the Cossettes are not Aggrieved Parties as Required by N.D.C.C. §61-16.1-54	23
A. Standard of review for dismissal of appeal of governing body	23
B. Only aggrieved persons are entitled to appeal the decisions of a water resource district	25
C. The district court properly determined the Cossettes were not aggrieved by the Resolution of Necessity	26
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph [¶]

CASES

<u>Adams v. Adams</u> , 2016 ND 169, 883 N.W.2d 864	24
<u>Anderson v. Richland County Water Resource Board</u> , 506 N.W.2d 362 (N.D. 1993)	15, 16
<u>Arndt v. Maki</u> , 2012 ND 55, 813 N.W. 2d 564	11
<u>Cass County Joint Water Resource District, a North Dakota Political Subdivision vs. Donald Robert Cossette, et al.</u> , Civ. No. 09-2016-CV-01510 ...	9
<u>Chester v. Einarson</u> , 34 N.W.2d 418 (N.D. 1948)	14
<u>Gabaldon-Cochran v. Cochran</u> , 2015 ND 214, 868 N.W.2d 501)	24
<u>Gowan v. Ward County Comm'n</u> , 2009 ND 72, 764 N.W.2d 425	32
<u>Hagerott v. Morton County Bd. of Comm'rs</u> , 2010 ND 32, 778 N.W.2d 813 ..	26
<u>Hector v. City of Fargo</u> , 2014 ND 53, 844 N.W.2d 542	14
<u>Hill v. Lindner</u> , 2009 ND 132, N.W.2d 427	20
<u>King v. Stark County</u> , 10 N.W.2d 877 (N.D. 1943)	26, 27
<u>Schirado v. Foote</u> , 2010 ND 136, 785 N.W.2d 235	23
<u>Shughnessy v. Bohnet</u> , 303 N.W. 2d 337 (ND 1981)	11
<u>Vickery v. ND Workers Comp. Bureau</u> , 545 N.W.2d 781 (ND 1996)	21, 27
<u>Wigginton v. Wigginton</u> , 2005 ND 31, 692 N.W.2d 108	23

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 28-34-01	14, 15, 18, 32
N.D.C.C. ch. 61-16.1	25
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-54	14, 16, 18, 25, 28, 30
